Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
WPL Realisations 2014 Limited (formerly Watkins
Pubhshing Limited) 08096994
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 6718 of 2014

[full name of court}

(a) Insert full name(s) and - We (2) Antony David Nygate and William Matthew Humphnes Tait of BDO LLP, 55
s % Baker Street, London W1U 7EU

‘Del=te as appiicable  attach a copy of “-my / our proposals 1n respect of the admimistration of the above
company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

(b}
{b} insert date 31 October 2014
Signed @A Q\ A .
Jomt/U(dmlnwfrégr@

Dated {I i\ ’/ L

Contact details:

c/o Robert Ferne, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU

You do not have to give any contact information n the

box oppasite but if you da, 1t will help Compames
House to contact you if there s a query on the form

The contact information that you give wall be visibie to
searchers of the public record Our Ref Tel 0207893 3562
DX Number DX Exchange
ou have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
Wles House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3K30482°
A28 06/11/2014 #13

COMPANIES HOUSE




|IBDO

WPL Realisations 2014 Limited
(formerly Watkins Publishing Limited)
- In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the insolvency Act 1986

|IBDO




IBDO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 3
4 PRESCRIBED PART 3
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 3
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS SINCE THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
APPOINTMENT 4
7 CREDITORS' CLAIMS 4
8 OTHER MATTERS 5
9 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 5
10 PRE ADMINISTRATION COSTS 5
11 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMURERATION 5
12 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS 6
i3 STATEMENT OF PROPQSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE 6
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Appendix 1 Statutory Information
Appendix 2 Statement of Affairs
Appendix 3 Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Appendix 4 Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
Appendix 5 Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Appendix 6 A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees, BDO LLP Policy on
Fees
Appendix 7 Proof of Debt Form

Appendix 8 Form 2.21B; Creditor’s Request for a Meeting




WPL REALISATIONS 2014 LIMITED (FORMERLY WATKINS PUBLISHING LIMITED)
ADMINISTRATION

Registered Number: 08096994

Registered office situated at: ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

6718 of 2014

1 Introduction

This report 15 addressed to the creditors of WPL Realisations 2014 Limited (formerly
Watkins Publishing Limited) (‘WPL’ or the ‘Company’) and incorporates the Joint

Admimstrators’ proposals.

We do not propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider this proposal because there

IN

will be insufficent assets to enable us to make any distnbution to unsecured creditors,

other than from the prescnbed part, which we mention 1 section 4 below.

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 if at least 10% of creditors
require us to call a meeting they must notify us using form 2.21B (attached) by 14
November 2014. Please note that before such a meeting can be held we will require a
deposit towards the cost of conveming the meeting. Such deposit may be repaid subject

to approval of the other creditors.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications, subject to the Joint

Admmmstrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors reject the Joint
Admimstrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice, Chancery

Division confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may then

discharge the Admimistration and make consequential directions. Altematwely, 1t may

adjourn the heanng or make some other Order as 1t thinks fit.

If the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors the Jont
Admmstrators will continue to control the business of the Company to the extent that it
has not been transferred. The Joint Admimstrators would at some {ater date arrange for
the Company to exit from the Admimistration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the

information presently avastable and the current situation the Joint Admimstrators’

proposal 15 that the Company will move from Admimistratwon to Creditors’ Voluntary

Liguidation

2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

As adwvised n the Joint Administrators’ letter of 1 October 2014, WPL 15 one of two
trading entities which are 100% owned subsidianes of Cumnor Publishing Limited, the
other being ARL Realisations 2014 Limited (formerly Angry Robot Limited){*ARL’). Until
23 September 2014 both WPL and ARL were 100% owned subsidianes of Osprey Publishing

Limted (‘Osprey’) (all together the ‘Group’}).

The Company was ncorporated on 7 June 2012 to acquire the business and assets of
Duncan Baird, a business specialising 1in the publishing of 1llustrated books n the field of

food, health and well-being, mind, body and spint, culture, religion and faith.

The Company has three main revenue streams, being income generated from the sales of

books and e-books to the Company’s distnbution agents, individual customer orders for
one-off title runs and royalty income generated from the sales of books and e-books

published by the Company.




BDO

In the year ended 30 June 2013 the Company’s turnover was cE5m and generated a net
loss of £150k. As a result of the poor trading performance a review was carned out by
management which 1dentified vanous structural deficiencies n WPL's operating
structure These had ansen for two key reasons:

+ following the acquisition of the Watkins brand from Duncan Baird, WPL
changed its US distnbutor. This had an adverse effect on cash flow as the
new distnbutor offered different credit terms and reduced the circulation
and penetration of titles; and

» the co-edition sales lines were found to be creating an tncreasing working
capital requirement due to overspending on authors’ advances, ongination
fees to agents and product design.

The above has resulted in significant cash pressure which has required Osprey to provide
1n excess of £800k of funding to support the Company’'s trading since acquisition. Recent
trading results 1n the Group have made 1t more difficult for Osprey to continue to support
WPL, leading to cash fiow 1ssues for the Company

As a result of the financal pressures, the Company began delaying payments to
creditors. The Company’s UK pnnting agent was placing pressure on WPL to pay 1its
outstanding nvoices. Attempts by management to agree a payment plan failed because
projected cash flows were msufficient to bnng arrears up to date 1n a time frame
acceptable to the agent.

For the year ended June 2013 the Company made a net loss of £150k. The Company’s
management accounts show that a further net loss of £86k was expenenced n the first
s1x months trading to June 2014. The Company also operated at the iimit of 1ts overdraft
throughout the pernod and required financial support from Osprey to meet histonc
creditor payments and to fund working capital.

BDO LLP (‘BDQ’) was ntroduced to the Group by Alcuin Capital Partners LLP (‘Alcuin'),
the majonty shareholder of the Group. Alcuin had previously engaged Livingstone
Partners LLP (‘Livingstone’} to market the Group for sale.

Livingstone approached a combination of investment funds and trade buyers. However,
the detenorating cash position of WPL limited the time available to negotiate a sale. No
potential purchasers were 1n a position to complete an acquisition of the Group within
the required timeframe and several nterested parties also declined to acquire WPL as
part of a wider transaction.

BDO was formally engaged by Osprey and Alcutn on 15 August 2014 to act as advisors 1n
an accelerated merger and acquisition (‘AMA’) process of the Company’s business and
assets. With assistance from management and Alcuin, BDO 1dentified potential interested
parties and negotiated a sale and purchase agreement. The full details of this AMA
process are set out 1n our previous correspondence.

As previously advised, an offer of £925,426.34 for the business and certain assets of the
Company was accepted from Watkins Media Limited (‘WML'). The secured creditor
confirmed that they would support acceptance of the offer and our vaiuation agents
recommended that the offer be accepted. Therefore the offer was proceeded with and
solicitors Osborne Clarke were nstructed to prepare the necessary sale documentation.
The offer represented the best outcome for crediters for the reasons set out 1n this
document and our previcus letter.

rp




|IBDO

On 25 September 2014 an application for the appointment of Jomnt Admimistrators was
made by the Director, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986. On 25 September 2014, Antony David Nygate and William Matthew Humphries Tait
were appointed Joint Administrators. Under the prowvisions of paragraph 100(2) of
schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admunmstrators carry out their functions
jointly and severally and neither Admmistrator has exclusive power to exercise any
function.

Immediately upon our appointment the Joint Admimistrators entered into a sale of the
business and certain assets to WML for total consideration of £925,426.34. The
consideration was paid in full upon completion and the split between the constituent
assets has previously been provided

3 Statement of Affairs and statutory information
At appendix 1 15 a record of the names of the Company’s director and shareholder.

We attach at appendix 2 to this report a summary of the estimated statement of affairs
of the Company at the date of our appointment, prepared by the director. The summary
statement of affairs has been prepared from the Company records and nformation
available. The Joint Admimstrators have reviewed the statement of affairs but have not
carned out any audit or detailed venfication work at this time.

4 Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

Based on present information the Joint Admimstrators estimate that after allowing for
costs the value of the Company’s net property will be c.£472k and this means that the
prescribed part should be ¢.£97k

5 Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an admimistration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made n this respect

(a) The first objective 1s rescuing the Company as a going concern (1.e restructunng
the Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the Company). The business
was marketed to a wide range of trade and financial purchasers, but no party put
forward any offers to purchase the Company as a going concern via a share sale.
It was therefore not passible to achieve this objective.

(b) The second objectve 15 achheving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whote than would be tikely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being 1n
Admintstration). As a result of the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets
the outcome for creditors has improved. The sale also preserved 20 jobs, thereby
reducing the level of preferential and unsecured clawms.

{c) The final objective 1s realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that distnbutions wll
be made to the secured creditor There are no preferential creditors n this
Admimstration.




|IBDO

6
6.1

6 1.1

6.12

6.2

6.2.1

6.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment
Sale of Business

Under the terms of the sale WML acquired the goodwill, intellectual property, chattel
assets, stock, work in progress, book debts, property bond, contracts, records and
customer list. All employees were transferred to WML under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulatons Act 2006 (‘TUPE’).

The Joint Administrators’ agents, Eddisons Commmercial Limited {(‘Eddisons’) and a senior
member of the BDO Recevables Management Team have confirmed that the pnce
apportioned to the assets provides fair value in the context of an Admimistration asset
sale. With regard to the book debts, in the event of the business ceasing to trade these
would be subject to counter-claims and set off, the realisable value of which would
therefore be severely impaired.

The full consideration was paid on completion and there is no element of deferred
payment. | can confirm that the sale was not part of a wider transaction and does not
nclude any buyback arrangements or simlar conditions attached to the sale contract.

The Joint Admimistrators provided a short term licence to WML to occupy the premises
previously occupied by the Company. This provides for the purchaser to pay any related
property expenses for the duration of the licence penod.

Trading during the Admimstration

As detailed above the Company's business and certain assets were sold immediately upon
appointment, consequently 1t has not traded while 1n Admimistration

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of the Joint Admnistrator’ receipts and payments 1s attached at appendix 3,
for your information. This shows a balance 1n hand of £204,259 24.

Creditors' claims
Secured Creditor

HSBC Bank plc (*HSBC’) holds fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company
dated 26 June 2013 In addition the Company has provided a cross guarantee to HSBC in
respect of the indebtedness of ARL,

Intenm distnbutions of £388,969 1n respect of the Company and £256,961 under the ARL
cross guarantee have been made to date. it is anticipated that there will be a further
distnbution at a future date, however, HSBC will not receive payment i full in respect
of ARL.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are those of employees with arrears of wages (capped at £800 per
employee) and outstanding holiday pay. As all employees were transferred to WML, there
are no preferential creditors of the Company

Unsecured Creditors

To date the Jomnt Admimstrators have recewved unsecured creditor claims of

approximately £77,561, however, this value 1s expected to increase sigmficantly as proof
of debt forms are returned,




|BDO

8.1

10

11

Other matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints 1n
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit
https //www gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practiioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and 1f so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this admimistration. In this particutar case the EC
Regulation will apply In respect of this admimistration and these proceedings will be man
proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regutation,

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred n preparation and
planning for the Admimistration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Administration estate, as an expense of the Admimistration. Allowable
costs fall into the following categones:

) the fees charged by the Joint Admimistrators;

(1) the expenses incurred by the Joint Admimstrators;

(i) the fees charged (to the Joint Admimstrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an nsolvency practitioner.

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

BDO was engaged by Osprey 1n relation to the pre-appointment work carned out, this
one engagement covered the work 1n respect of both the Company and ARL. The time
costs ncurred total £170,186.50 for the whole assignment in relation to both the
Company and ARL. Of this amount the sum of £20k has been paid to date. These fees
are a matter for discussion with Osprey and are not drawn from the Admimstration
estate. This information is provided for disclosure purposes only

(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

In preparation for the Admmstration legal fees and disbursements of £55,086.15 and
agents’ fees and disbursements of £7,597 were incurred, both of which are subject to
VAT

The Joint Admimstrators’ disbursements are the reimbursement of precise costs we
have had to meet. The expenses 1n respect of other professional’s fees are reasonable
and have been necessary n preparation for the Admimstration

(iif) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowiedge) by any other person
qualified to act as an wnsolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each
separately)

| can adwvise that no fees have been accrued or drawn in this regard.
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the insolvency
Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Admimistrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Admimistrators and thewr staff spend in attending to matters in this




|IBDO

12

13

administration or, a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combmnation
of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of this admimstration we wish to ask creditors to approve our remuneration on
a time costs basis. Attached at appendix 4 15 a schedule that summarises the time that
has been spent in admnmistenng this admimstration up to the date of this report. This
shows a total of 36.22 hours at an average charge out rate of £12,200.95.

Included within the proposals below is a resolution regarding the Joint Admnistrators’
remuneration, although if a creditors’ committee is appointed approvat of the Jont
Admimstrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s responsibility. Where no meeting
of creditors 15 being convened because there will be insufficient property to enable a
cdistnbution to be made to unsecured other than by reason of prescribed part which 15
mentioned above (Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986) our
remuneration and any category 2 disbursements will be subject to the approval of the
secured creditors as set out in Rule 2.106(5A)}(a)/ (b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Company from the Admimstration, being pnmanly a
Company VYoluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Company.

it 15 the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detalled below, that the
Company should move from admimstration to creditors’ voluntary hgquidation and that
Antony David Nygate and William Matthew Humphnes Tait be appointed Joint Liquidators
and will act jointly and severally. Under paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate different hiquidators, but n the
absence of such nomination the above named would become liquidators.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admimstration. These proposals will be deemed to be approved in the absence of a
meeting of creditors on 14 November 2014,

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to manage the Company's business and realise assets n
accordance with objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the admimistration, and

{(b) they exit the Admmistration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and
that Antony Dawvid Nygate & Willam Matthew Humphnes Tait will be Joint
Liguidators and will act jointly and severally.

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) creditors may
nominate chfferent hguidators, but n the absence of such nommation the above named would
become the hiquidators

(c) Creditors consider and 1f thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Administrators (such committee must compnse of between 3 and 5
credhtors)

In the absence of a creditors committee -

(d) creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs
basts; and




|IBDO

(e)

(f

(f)

the creditors authonse the Jownt Administrators to draw category 2
disbursements n respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone, fax and other electromic communications on the basis of £12.50 per
creditor 1n the first year of the Adrmmstration and £6.25 per creditor in respect
of each subsequent year.

Creditors approve the Jont Administrators’ pre appointment fees and expenses
of £62,683.15 plus VAT,

A further resolution is put to the creditors:

That the Joint Admimistrators be discharged from hability under the
Admimistration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and sending it to
creditors.

Dated: 31 October 2014

y :35 ygate
Joint Ad trator




WPL Realisations 2014 Limited (formerly Watkins Publishing Limited)

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:;

Director:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Trading Results:

Y/E

31 December Turnover
E£(‘'000)

2012 2,893

~ In Administration-

Statutory Information

08096994

7 June 2012

c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU

Formerly Buxton Court 3 West Way, Oxford,

Oxfordshire OX2 0SZ

Mr Mark Storey

£1 - divided 1nto 1 ordinary shares of £1 each

Cumnor Publishing Limited 1 ordwnary share of £1

Gross
Profit
£

924

Net Profit
(after tax)
£

(48)

Directors'
remuneration
£

Unknown

Balance on
PE&LA/M
£

{48)




|IBDO

Appendix 2

Statement of Affairs




Rule 2 28 Form 2.13B

Notice requiring submission of a statement

of affairs
Name of Company Company number 1
Watians Publishing Limited 08096994
In the Court case numbser
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 6718 of 2014
[full zame of court)

{o) losart fﬂﬂdm= ;:1 ?3 pesson  The Admnistrator(s) requare(s) a staiement of affawrs to be prepared and submitied by
e 10 ¢dbmitsIEDEAL ) Mr Mark Storey

b Iosext full name of company 35 1oy the affawrs of (b) Watlans Publishing Limited (“the compary™)

osort il namme aad 4 A notiee requrmg submission of a statement of affairs has been sent to each of the following
@ oy P;::,m G souce  PETSODS {¢) Mr Mark Storey of 10E Eaton Square, London SW1W 9DB

{d) Tusert ;ﬂmwf The statement of affars must be submitted within 11 days of receipt of this notice to (&) Antony
=) David Nygate and William Matthew Humphnes Tait (“the adminustrators™)

(o) insert full address ¢ () BDQ LLP, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU

!

(A [

Name of Adn_n?nsﬂoﬂ_‘l T )
¢ V¥

Dated 20 A W

WARNING

1t 15 an offence under paragraph 48(4) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 if you fail without
reasoneble excuse to ¢comply with this requirernent.

{f) Delers words mbrackets fnat - Section 235 of the Insolvency Act 1986 places a duty on you (f) (as an officer of the company) to provide
spplicable e admimstrator with informaton and attend upon him if required. 1 have to wam you that faihre to
submit the statement of affurs as required by this notice, or to co-operate with the admmistratar under
section 235 of the Insolvency Act 1988, may mzke you Lieble to & fine ang, for coatinued contravention,
to a daily defanlt fine

Under paragraph 10 of Schedule 1 to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 fadure to submut
a statement of affsirs or to co-operate wath the ademmstrator under section 235 of the Insolvency Act
1986 are matters which may be taken into accownt by the court in determrmning whather a persen 1s unfit w
be an officer of or o be mvolved m the management of a company Unfit conduct may result iz a
drsqualification under the Company Directors Disgusiification Act 1986

Note:

Forms for the preparation of the statement of affairs are enclosed  Under Rule [2 32] expenses mowred
1n making the staternent of affaurs which me adm prstrator considers to be reasonable can be claimed out
of the company’s assets




Rule 229 [ Form 2.148 |
Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Watkias Publishing Limited 08096994 ‘
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 6718 of 2014
Ffulf name of court]

(#) Insent same ;'J:B_:f:f':;slgf Statement of affairs of (a) Watlcms Publishing Limrted whase rsmstered office 18 situated at ¢/o BDO
e compay  L-LP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU .

(B} Imendate  Om the (b) 25 September 2014 the date that the company entered admmustration

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated 1n thus statement of affawrs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affawrs of the above named company as ar (b) 25 September 2014 the date that the company entered
admuustration

Fuli name Mw <STo QGV

Signed ‘d’l’{_j R

Daed 21(—-— 1O — (¢




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

(..ocmwn. / fmtu!'c:nnu. p(fffg?y
Less : HSBC

S Hoer FAL |

Assets subject to floating charge:
800K  IDREpg-e

wige
SUNZRY [e&TOAS

FUENITURE A CRUIPMENT
STOCK
SCWRITY BOND

Yrctergedassets .
CosTs
800 Fee HApoinrmeny

fom ~isTemots  foes A Exfenses
Soticitor Fegs A Expernses
Agents Fees 4 Expensee

Trx Aovice

T nsweqnce

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date

Book
Valne

Estimated to
Reahse

), 002, 4%6

634 07%

157, \8¢4
55 340

145, o8
%, 0o

354,444

(384 ,¢63)

(as, 194)

5o, Ooo

-~

S0, cop

35 oo
du S5, oo@
7, %00

¢4s gov )

(34, 5t0)

(SS, o)
(2,500)

(177, 000)

3,978,046

&le 000




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estumated
to reahse
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A) £l 46, G
£ e —————
Liabilities
Preferential creditors - -
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £l &g, 000
£
Estumated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) | (g¢ Nj@)
4
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £/ 239 go0
£
Debts secured by floating charges SHogrFace | (15,149)
auaeantee | (304,603)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets afier floating charges £ —
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) I &6 . 200
s
Total] assets available to unsecured creditors | 66,300
£
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfalls to floating charge 1
holders) q 3,65%,050)

. ) . (2,654 050)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors /
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £ (a15¢ 7, 85‘0)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) -
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

£
Issued and called up capital l
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members [ £2,5¢ 7/ %@

Signature Date




e e Rt Y bt Y i i

aeq —— T N o | ameudig
e By r)l.%%
—.l"nl..l e p— - - v L
T ¥
3418 I03IPOID 199p jJo (opodysod qim) weme) 10
¥ Ajumoos Jo anfep | AILmMas oe(] | AQ P[OY L3umoas AR JO S[TRI(] | umowy SSAIPPY JOJP2ID JO SWEN

worssassod s Aurdwoo sqy ur Ayxadoad 1340 oy Jo uonualRs FNUNE SIONPa pup soorAIds 10 speod Jo A[ddns a1y Jo soueape ut pred sjunowe
Burune SIWOISNO pur SWOWSaITe o[Es [BUOTIPUOD 10 Fursea] [)eyo ‘asuyoind-aa1y Iopum SIONPAIS [[8 AJRUOPI PUE SIONPIID [[B IPNOUT STUU NO L 930N

SHOLIATAD ANVAINOD




H1-01—hT

uieuEg

I ¥ _ STVIOL
B g3l v
I# { Nodpo? | IBALS ARG MO S5 | DNINSIIPTS Yo
anep P1o1] Sareys
plot] sarey§ Jo spEra(y | [RURION JOo'ON (apomsod yim) s52IppY JSPOYIBYS JO JUIEN

STAA'TOHAYVHS ANYdNOD




00 DEL'EY
92 BLT'ED
00 0SE'E3
00 80V'E3
81 YTU'ES
8T 5€9'E3
00 L39'EF
60 ST0'PF
00 0L2°VT
08 v15'e3
92 685'F3
59 609'F3
69 ELLYI
0T 108'v3
00 606'¢3
B6 TL0'S3
00 061's3
B6 G6I'SF
£V £BE'SY
90 t¥'sF
£5 616'53
00 0vT'93
00 999'93
67 899'03
16 609'93
06 b1L93
on0zL'9F
bZ €E2'9F
£E SES'L3
or 1z2'63
£5 T§T'6F
94 868'6F
GO 0L0°LYF
VE TETTTF
00 879'11F
TT OLL'TTF
09 EPb'913
S STH'LSTF
b6 110°5013
6D DY&'STTI
v6 L6V IPT3
87 205°6KZ3
€9 TZT'E9T3
€01 dds

TL 68893

18599°1 3

i

¥S8LL 018

1 STEV6S
98 SLT'TLTS

I 6LY'SEIS
53 £V6'50LS

00 OFT'E3
oL BLZ'Ed
0D USE'EF
00 BOV'EF
BT ¢Te3
8T SE9'63
on £89°€3
§0 570'%3
00 0LZV3
a8 y1s'r3
97 695'¥3
59 609'vF
69 £LL'%F
0Z 108'v3
DO 005'Y3
86 IH0's3
00 601's3
B& GET'SY

o0 196’53
£5 6I6'S3
0D 0¥2'93
00 999'93
6L 899'9F
9% TLF

06 ¥1L'93
06 07493
¥Z ££3'9F
£E 5E5'LF
o 12267
€5 T1€2'67

00 046113
rE TEZ013
00 BZ9°'T13
1% 0£LTY3
09 £br913

60 ave’5717

€9 TZLE9TF

asf ELL]

EEGI/ETAL O
9ETTITELIG ©

ATgE-91 001 AN

uoyiug

uopuoy
uopuo}

U] uadp ajiseamay
uapuey
YHIH

BURGIV IS
uopuo]
TOETT
dasaysion
uopini)

Aeg tooimoy
fuo) uomy
i 4 Jouwwsn)

€5 SHIERY

FZBIET-puny ‘dld3

unpuet
SIEGENG UDpwEH

Yaunyazsy)
Aapiey

PROM HAIQIRIY] S
Euwsoun)

uoyySig

Aepp uoxeg
uoyyline)
PROY 13YJBLIMIY 79-7S

LEYIIM 353
Aungs|L  yateH sam
uIi 0901

19345 YHIH 15T

WAOA Man
AeSung

uopiais

eaulg yi|y pesasduiey
Aepp apdaesy pe

LA BTUOLEA 00T
HRpERA 0726

sauiag

LEHE]

POOM, SE8004 BT

Aep 3diem 0F

A puejs| 3um

uapun Buesy 'peDY JAISAYIOD
auet voldu)ppad 01T
paod [0H Tuem 02
PEOY UNQ |OH £5T - TST
yieg Aajmey)

5[ Saippy

10z "Joquiaidas YISZ - QL UOisaAU0D JASD

INISH Sttt

SMay uoyesn o1
wasan Aaweso a £1
sFeo) SR Ium
19aas weydo) g

393135 Y3H ST

PEOY TUINMSULRH Y
UBWIBYD) 33D

aknoyuuey yeiog

peod AsjsBury £2

peoy J0spljpn 9

8a3u3D 1¥R44 WYL ST HUN
AuIAY DY) §

HNO) SN [,

wang Avjpey g1

anuany uosipew 86T

Aem 1iBypoOR SQT
adeying g sedaay

¢ NS Jajopuadumn
BuRALT] daTaY) Yudy §
pROY AN UHON Y59
10014 puz

WIS Jlquiey) 61
L) I vuies &

yInog enuaay Yied L8E
18815 pUR(I() Jama) 59
PEUY IWOWIAL) B

sug] uofuppag OTI-80T
{iiH U35 §9

so[pnjsung g

€ EINsNpuU| B JjRIA

97 INENSUBJOLTURTY
peOY UDIEIY KOT

pROY WeYIuR|D 99 9
503 IUnNe|g 6

ASNCH By

S0jpnig ung g

H07T #nS 18005 57T TO-EW
anua] uapnqusig g1
SII|MIRS PRITYS BIURUYS [dD O3
Bp1g puI {8 ON) A Bunay /7 8-v Hun
anue) Juny Jueg Juomy 30T HOOT wool
asnopy ey

T I SREERY

Ve

PY1 14 s394 an)(day 101431
Aoualdy saeapy uesng ovaw
{Roualiy curl)|Ian) SIe(pim wio) TOT1M
A0S pleueg 10¥NOCT

1021S Weydo ), nd0L

suopn|os paiesBajuy jeisds) 10SAED
uosqoy Apuapm T080H

pRjup] 28SROWY HINA 4Ing ToNd
SUO) eI UNKII0T] Uoya)ed R OIELS
Uasire[fjjMm UOLRIA ZOTTIM

peiwI m343 padny 10347

3 521351307} @O|D HH1 TouH1
{ss0.7 auAerjd|ysiauped PH T01H
€10A30ang Bulpping puejios TOAOY)
SPULO} BJEY L0N0H

ssaug AISIanUN proO T04X0
Aydes30yd 9§00 Ujew 101004
UUEW [DEYN TONVYIAN

tt q w safsdepan Aueduwra) Jupy 01Yd
eURILO] tIage)] TONOS

paywiy dueg TONVL

A1) Supysigng snyg aspeasy TOVAND
O)I5HYD MEW WIRYRID TOHHD
AINIDY GHH TOHHH

Bujpang JUETRY

Suciinjos =ipay 1eidig bpy 104004
P11 BIpI Jawty oWy

amoy Auoyiuy 14D 101D

Aoy Ao Arel ripqueg T0AATN
P Aydeadiond 11035 Aqay, 10008
3/V du9 edg ofsy 031

dnoig s49 F0SdD

BARERN) CUNY TONIN

PRYWI BULDYIW Yeloqag MW
pauwyaniag 1 g T0s1a

Anquniy Aoy 033HD
Aydeifioioyyg yijws uowiis ToOWIS
asn Jupsyqng Aadsg 20450
asnoy wopuey Tonvy

$H004 sheyaey 14D Z0ld2

3jred Bty TOVISY

Wi prom THYOM

Bupysygng Asudso T0d50

Rjjgung Qi jeuEng

{IBTjIARE SUEA

VHA ET02/5/ET 150M 1EN #19d

sifmn BEpyGuny

Aento)
SHECUDARS

1yped

uopuoy
yawaoN
yinowwncg

AdT SYH Jadues
Amuery

¢5R0Z N

00T (2uUsy)
duppag

SpUeMISN
Bupjom
LSRN
foyng
yHmion
uopua]
weuageg
anysdusey
uliuayg

uopuo

uopuey
wag

uopuo}

peoy Jap)d SL
HooriEY

QYU IdOHNYLS 0%

SUET U1V BEL
>n;mxun.z 5]

peoy uea|ng

@eNs VA vL
sawey] unydpy tajsihay
SSRUPPR JUILIN) ON

peoy pusjpaom z
Aapysy voyySnong
ydapsey

PROY IRLAISTH
Aajrey

uopuay

Bujsway
BiFUaL] U] 3 kIS LTE
peoy i yzme

S(13M

Aeg uhmjo)
Hpsally YUON
WEAHEA{ON

Agresop 35apm
W BT LOSE
oy YHOMSp[oD 79
aans uiliH

pECY IIEUIH ITT

peay vewpod bz
peoy sIeps) Eb
oyoys3useg

ajaisduseg

SuUdpleD pioyuiiy VEE

INajag JO A[SI9APIN VEIRWY Y E
affpuquais

EE0Z/H0/0E 40) SiijeAoy pampD
IBINS permpnog

uaag yinoseg

SmMa3A] Jawt4 DT

e BodeIsiid 1S T

HEd yuomjiuan T

1LV

180415 YNy uoiduisuay 54
asnojy uedopa)

snuany JQUENY S6E

PEOY IPIBMPOOM L9

g ssauisng weySugny g
PN VOS] SWE

aue] aA0uD gz

uosdyjliud 9 o

peoy weyng 554

g Le]

prOY LKIBUUUEMS T 3N
Aepy Jaueiy yredapeig W 8 Jun
una) snuplN ‘6 39}
ddeuy ay) g

peOY YiEg LIOPIBAIND £5
180415 uoiupe] 9Z-21
8BS YIS 0F

PROY UMOPYLION 87

£03.407) 3] opeyedy
dradia ] WeINIod vIT

pROY Xepjey £5

peoy weyluppues 17

peoy uoLaqIay I5

MOy 159jad €

AemyBiy PIO OSE

o7 1dy ‘aue veuuRIng tOZS
1efes |ypuen aled T¥Y

PEOY WeH TT

anuIny 3SI14 £9

BIZET FNGISDd

B5NOH SEPIIN 00|34 PIE
sSNOH joouga

ASNOH puowIyy

3ieg 559U|Sng puepeo 1

B eld

wapRalg Ly pue vijsag
pPeOY UOREUOIOD LT

a8e130) yeuueasng

proy puej3 65

ma{A Tuiseq sseud wayson
sjuady fupayewy pue Axesaaf]
13 N § nqesy 3o dag
puayunyy #dee] aa1 mag
Aemy 3uog

9es3 Apogesy X {201 £ 181l
pEOY $YROUINIS EE

ey

ey jlucepy

LUS maspuy

NOLXYS 143804

Isaiy) Janhoey ey

paipwy] ee) uedopes
aosa1d Tugumg

1)) - spley of

|9|iered

UOS|IAL LS

JBULIAT LIy

1d|pausy pjesag

ajds Apag puiiy

uojsjdels sawer

P11 1YTR14 [RUOnRWLIIL| I euuld
a1 afew

HeleN eupsHy

Aaje aupsyd

dagyasap serdoispy)
sjuaBy payun

sauor bino) pulyg

S|jomoH WIqoY

sjuuag 7 Aasduy

UISUEH PRy

Aaaday Aamy

BUIOY pleyny

uBjsaq wnpjen

$33|AIBS [ oYY $ALO[ 2N
UDURA|IS YEIES

oiydle sj(ireq

paywi] epimploan epduaxy
AydesBojoyg sewfes sang
Buipuey ajuuaf

QA [pueoy] seuusy enuy [uasadyn
uosp|y

@8] euuesng

neueg Agng

P11 sjoo0g sweileg
1aydesdoyoyg einglng pina
|[21Rg Bysem

adeaq Apues

WOHIBN YRULESNS

Aafly Atgleyf) piemoy puy x04
sedped aNd

peawn (Rqrdwe; projsBuly
Awey Heypyw

FaajaIRs Bupyslang $3¢
1Ru0d 1

BATHLIYSIN RAY

o400 BUEN]

OQGY UOIMAN
uopur)
X#55N§ 1593
uopuay

RBHPURHY

Yiug 5N ZAsURME
uvopuo

adpuquiag

aujysdalys

uopuo]
uvopum)

HodAingaan
uoiyiyg

s ieliey 15
uopuoy
uopuoy

[T NEEI
Rgna
uopuoy
uopuo

pue|paus
uoput}
uopua]
PIORO

uegv IS

uepuny
Hodyros

vopug)
yieg

AUOIYIH
uopuoy
peay sdiayifeq

pousuEap
onanl
uoping

uopum

asenbis uoaag 93
stunsey
paojBujiung

38/YBPUNH IZIE
unas spsed

peoy pja|d Spue)aIog 12
Angsmaiys

UINEH URLOD

fa

AemsBupy Ty

AN} Lo uoLng
LnYng
isampiopaney

Aa|#xiag
PEOY J—Emu_mi %

BNUdAY JBLUNL
SABHINS

HomMIls|

anuany ajepud] g
peoy fIN HOo5

peoy saauljed [
anuany JaspUIM 09
enbs asjpeied

Bupy Fuoy 1jod YO

peoy Bujuues
|adey )y umeay
UM IS
sadiingmay
s spaaydays

BAOH

asno} HIH pugjmoy
st

SIRLI L, PRt ¢

{1eyey ‘depA seupBILISRQ
RESSILRLE 2 B

saanejuasaIday siaysgnd
peoY B|AR TY

umoQ suIla 15§

peOY spaedesg 78

A leyqumoa 0L

SUE IBH FIO GYT

v§ 3amayony

N0y AMuo)

SM3 pIBSLEBH b

af¥e)jon aderseas

pEOY 8np 9jtag 00T

UET NIO||EML] BMOPIYIIL
13348 peoaiq BIT

Hnoy (a3 1T-61

‘g wawyiedy

peoy Assajduy 54T

j384)§ 131y GO

WA JOYLITE I PPIN
SEYIA 0L €

OybE 08 Od

¥ind sopsyfot wodey ujgng T wun
PROY YUOMIEM DEZ-UTT
2013 PUI YIS STT

250 38092304 "L AN
J3381S HOHNHD BT

PEOY MPEUl) 16

olpmg Ay

Yied SSRLISNG JUIN PIN

o1 uun

ASNO} UONED

uN0) SIEPJAND

peoy HD3)3 69T /0T
SAUQ PURIPOOM EL

1BPPO 00EY ST [eadnisamga)
W04 Bupel | Aaqgy ‘asnay WIND
auey [eoyds vl

DALIQ BEFNIIRPL) USIY YIF
13305 JTwWpa N

peny suepeIe (0 7

pRDY NOOUGSYIOT ¥

pEDY PUBjUO YOOE BsnoR Buxapul
2oy sdoys|g 5€

proy Aramaug O

anua) Buissedog uswAed
1866 09 Od

£yuN

9a0S e e £SLT
suojs|a Jusds

wans yhgueg gEt
suapieg veIung LT

Aojjeg ng

p——..sn?_ur_ﬂ& O SR panY
plregapin

ayor ¥s

snojuaduxapu|

uosig dylivd

1apuag J voequedey

41t spoy usdiow

Py uoRduuLieg
COSpUeYINY Of

JB[YIuaZoY yries

UOSHM W0

Hersousg sjueq

300§ SUpyIEM,

UBAGUBQ L3} uiERf

S2UO[ BIOjag

[28ym pay

upied VejLLEYY

sawijeg gjoHN

SSOUd SESSAIN

Pt UGS pur vosey

nexing Bupand ssaud [

ayd HRUGRO(Y Buld

payw] ssud 1edsy

QLN $S3H 1D

unua yrioqaq

P¥1 3pIMppIom 1843
pajiwy] ofze] |[euo[IBueIU| UOTjIOY
Aydei3ojoyd xeog

UG{SURIFY |BqO|D

shayunud

paywT Jupu)ad Bunjaa) ueddo),
Jopukxa)y Aydag

ynwi sie

palluy) ELOMOS SSBUISNY WING
{sayaung Aofug) pa1 saayanop, sieap Aueg
Iukey ueg

Aajediapn

Aueduio] § eUND

suaydang Jney

p31 s1sijepads Bupkapu)
Aujuun) maipuy

2{H doig spunosfydeyq

91) dnous jjep |ehoy

ney aing

PRHWIN FupINB-pIuaI vy
paBm)AY SRWOY]L
aaig-uyola| P eieqren
sEtvoy | 1arUBdg euo}y
1080183 4 a0UDY




EE 563

B0 953

0C DOT¥
00 0013
00 0013
00 00T3
9r DL
19 1013
£9 1013
00 0ITF
02 ZT13
00 L1713
00 0IT¥
§b LT3
S8 OvTF
15 P13
6€ DST3
00 Q9I1F
85 913
£8 5913
00 9913
S§ 0L13
£1 2413
SY 9L13
00 0613
00 003
60 anz3
00 Q03
vy LOZF
ZE BZTI
08 2523
S2 9ty
95 6ET3
00 ovzy
00 SbzF
00 0583
$6 I5TF
ZE 082
6 SBZI
SLI6LF
00 DOEF
59 T1E3
£ 9IEY
0O 09Ed
DO 0YE3
00 09¢3
30 Q983
EE 99¢3F
I3 B9ET
{0 0853

Iz

OVTLES

06 D15%

BD 983

00 6013
00 0013
00 00TF
00 0013
I 0013
8 1017
E9 2013
00 0TIF
Or ZIl3
aoerTI
00 0213
St 1213
S8 OrTY
TS P13
6€ D5TF
00 097F
6S B9T¥
EB 5913
Q0 85T3
S5 0L[3
ET 213
ST
00 D6Y3
000022
000023
00 D0TF
Kty

474
14 174)
85 6EL3
o0 0TI
00 5vT7
00 0523
56 1523
1€ UBLH
¥e'SazY
5L TBZ¥
00 0OEF

£t OTEF
00 0963
0o 0983
00 09E3
00 D9€3
£E 99€F
8 B9t
20 0BEF

LE] 3|1eH vT180
a9 paojueg
115} uopuo]
L) MHossvuy
a9 UDPUQE
SA eI YUoN jJo _>=Ew>_:_._
BY Japuo]
49 Jaseyaum
a9
a5 Hooiguel)
a9 uopua]
a9
89
89 pals|a4
[:1:] Aingaay
€9 uopua)
40 uopuo
an Asupaey
49 uagucy

29 Aingiel 1N pDiqualsas
9

ap vopue]
10K WepIslloy 34 £r0E
mmV upne|
:1] uopua]
1Y uopuw)
g9
a9 Hpe)
sn
sn
a8
ami nyng
89
1] uopuoy
ONIS aodedujg
sn oA MAN
L)
[:}] NGNS UFPIR5) —vuuun-tu:
5] Jneng
1) 1935108
|AanNg umsng
§N TDE6-SbL58 Zv uasin)
8D uopus)
99 vopuay
a0 uopuo}
a9
99 uopuot
sn ejuiojljeD
a9 uppuo]
1) Juay

6 Ag-adem-pleyxy ssadiep any P
S|UE] RSPy 1015307)
LRt peoy playoesy £17
ERLITEFR [ 1)) sodeo) viody
Rupyey SUIPIRD BILAN §
0ZSE 91 ‘|2 mejuadig |L0I5|A Ydasor J0ssaj0u4 0
suspien eud) 51
PEOY jljyyque) 43U40D POOM
umBpun Y3noy siadoy
MDA Amiglaw §
Asewy 35 Liajio Iougpy suogsiyI|uy
BquIISppY peoy siduy 2

PEOY PIDPAL|AY Y
IPAULG LUBHID

BIBHIA] FIOWNIN
wle)g weyieq g5 g

yuamags]

jeBupssiuney sulid Q50T
9o AN

a3plgpoom
yieoy

¥ Yleag esowsay
aaing
ap|s10oLAgiy

oReo]) supwser

9¥NOH pai oyl ¢

peoy uoiBuy 221
a{epuUIxeg SE

SBE Yy

$2)8|2055Y oY piabg Aawacy
SUIEg PIOHOH SUG||A #yL,
BILDAY PURMIQILINYLION £2
PROY Yomjluay £

#3035 400 ENYY 7Y
aflenon wnuingey

peoy fI8(3 pY

peoy sremipy v otk

18K Ydangs)purio

1- Jeyuy-uayses (Sojoryaay pun adaydiewnueg 1ng uesepue)

fupiew ¢4

umoug Aey yayagay
Aydeiforoyd ueyaewy eiosIa
spasEr 8113

MUY DYE|P eI oyl
rogqm edd))jyd

5SRO0 LiMG

HRILITLY uapiot

paia AregH

{vopuot) pay sefew-Sy
PuUnpSIS M3-uer
YIRAH S

PRI vosupuer yiny
Sujj|a) maspuy
UBipaLf ayeig

layies s yeqoy
asnoL@yen 63

P11 3T uosiEM,

Swepy vos|y

3ypjon Ausg

{PQON A1

Yz eyjuy

Asunpy of

1000 dpasnuep)
BI|ewWI) ARy

WOPING WHOoY

peOY BPNED 3P ynsuo] Juawslouen [ruo)iewiaiu) adioyues

WA WIS 1 - {26
HNO) YIo[SH g
SMBYY ISI0H 2AYM 9

awayrs pdaf eoy s50s7 snuay Juiddoys awaidng nyny s¢

9 4 S loN

ULy
NIH #uiysi3 ‘playsuoy
._ﬂan—.__E!m

RETIOH pURYIIId UYOr TE
A0 1IBMIBBMS A EOTE

Splayenog

suwnogysey

PEOY e 4 SA@A OVT TOT Waay
hajaytag

SHHOUBADY

an

PeeY yiBd NUNOMSIML €27
E NUBAY (90 £4

ioquey Feg QENOR O 4
MY JUBISA) UMET T
|l PRIy “TOT Wooy
soleno) emsiay z

iz xeQ Od

J9}MEg pue yjtug

RIRIYSY HaraQ)

Aemy suog

peoy NIIIpoY 6E

RAAG WRYUINT OLT

ISE3 PO NIYM T
fopey swnpag sy

Aepn, p|oaEl 0TZZ

INUINY 1851ALLOS b

BEZ ¥0H O d

Supiasuon sy

Huys)gnid mestyr

PIUYWST SIIR|I0EEY KRWIFDLY
SUOIRqNg UaZ

%geynh3 yoo5

48jUnY euoty

uessinape])

@3N ueuq

S0 Apjes

sgodef urly

AT ows

UMD BOSNET Appalt X
s 2uop

SSBUENG|ISU0D YanLL

uasey AuRy

PRW Bupysiand xopym
si1dpunes jned

P17 £3009 siFUpIEL)

paifuin dupysiigngd puowag
Aujysyand eweyg

UIENOD URar - LB d
sevauas Bujlenei [eraneusaug Lo sy

4] uopun] lH weruapls
113} BOPUOT 18315 smpuay 8 1L
g0 sauweyl-vodn-volsiuny PeoY PTEREMOT LE-GT
;1) uopu]

104 wrann ey bSE €0701 Snqisog

103 ejodog vy O1dy §8
) uopum Alnpeastd 261
w VINVIVD L7156
a9 uopuotl 1PN SANeIS
[:15] uopduiqy  yred LAY - Bnusay NAWAIQ £2T
29 Fupiom PEOY pIOjPIING
451 eudjamEg BIOR-D
9 Aingsayma|
ue Butpeay Aapey
go Bupepy 15340 (14 s8upy
89 Ry ) lep IS propeas
i1a3 1IeYu3|nm
&9 uopuot

L EL
sn ap|puodsy
a9
29 unpuo) £13N07)
a9 195104) meyay Is edesng
-] uojdwogng anuaAYy [3AN SARI0AD 15
an peay Jutd Buypirg 3N ehoy
a0 o38)4 5,puy) 15
89 uopsnoy spuejumog
a9 POOAR FLIRg Aemsuaany T§r

vid K1GqR) 2P VWAl BT E
SN NI0p MIN RNEWE] INUINY Y198 OF-05T
an 12358001015

sny
a9 uopuimg
sn uaRuIpng 1035 MEW TR IVCLIIIA JO AYSIRAIUN
[:]:] weyuINIvg
19 sBupsey SUIPRL) S| RMELIDT
&n NIDL MIN s 'Wees 91 1583 TET
L] uopudl

A9 BOjuNE] “§50)) puLPGO
an

: ) paj)
a9

Vi ssduje) op mnes gy
5 {HH dsnyxyng
a9 uvopuot
;D] ojueg
a9 s
a9

IMS WI0HDO0LS 6% TTT-S
89 uopuol

sBesenn snes |
Aelung

Ise3 aue) a2ppgpay
BqUEIAInN
arnosey 9

peoy map Bujddy

318y ssaupIng shemsson)

yIpmey
NIWITOHSddIns

aAspoos OF

FsNOH Mot

asnoj Jieg

Sae)g LOLIRWY T 0T RS

W 3 £85¢ poz uannuedizsry zuesy
6 ON b1 3{|€D

YYD S sawel 1§

91 VIOVIWWYIS OLIAN0 vIA

10T Hun

[euas 1sam 89

1amo) wiowles) ¢

9T ZOUNIA BarUBALUENY

OEL X0 Od

dudeuy 3y ¢

MAA JIMOL TT

loDy3s P10 L

13305 |o0Ig

192415 woyheg 1

Hrilspavig Ob2@ uepaely vz uspAp
ST069F X08 Od

punoyAarn Aawiod
sofeying uuey rauey b
apjsyoodg

10014 Y16

noy Aajuers

wieg jeidem

Joyng

BUIwod BQ SUIPJE[ 59 0T
wu) Acwupy) s

30]) HuoMIog 4T

320(] BA]{ BRUBAY UCARG T
proy dpugquann

spms uod)jay

PECY IENOH WY §5T

[ER ]

Aualy siojenn)y) 3apeas)
RAQID PUIH ST

AjAes plARe pABY BYL Of2
WS sedayiaN a1z
uno) aTpugpay it

PADIE UDISNT ST
Ayowi) Jeqey)

9snoY 1yTneuuo)
suppren udedwo) gy
HROD SUCIMBN 1

BG66 %08 Od

RIC)A PAEMBIS ISET BIOWYLBAS
TT NYONITSNHAN

2184 UDISUBA

Buonsurry v das
Tty

saleunpieaay

epuesy sint

quy/dy

ZIIRA|Y 13ARY ed|ueKy
saafeLRYY
AHdYHO0L0Hd D7204VD 1Y
P11 95V Awaydy
pasjwi | Aurepy

Iy vodIy

0150104 Y

we? [juIY

UONINN I3URADY
20y

$3200y

Avrqy

UBUPNOY punoyhse
Biaprey uaisay
njpuig

WIRYISaYD Brels)
sadpaung dnos [aixg
18N Apng

MINE BaD)

dsjand

aydoay sjaenuc)

P11 0] 7 SUDARST Aling
Aouelly uoidiopy xewor) (jag
SIBPUNES SRWOL)
AN eyesly

epNQ ejuog
S1apuagqpuiig

PNWIT [BARI]L YIS HM
I0UIRI] JOSSBY0IY
)M POy jo pjino
ueARa[ TN BpOLY
AEMON epursy
dwoeyg pseyayy
Aydanpy-aoejem wy
jiney vjuew
snawueg eney
IR ETEY |
JRpRiEILY yIU[
saldey sejoyny
Efl1es 2oy

dnoug ainspan exag
Buppa

IR BUREY)

xew 19¥epopiog
IMOIPURENR|Y EITIg

[oWuy
TODHY
T00uv
TovyY
IDvdY
oMY
oLV
10147
100
10 TY
101
1035Y
O3V
tonuy
gy
$5320¥
Jaealiby
10342
Z0WVH
EONIA
10052

[ (b} e
£0WH
toug
9074Nd
1003d
Tovar
0139
0nvs
oAm
02n4a
TANIW
ToSHM
104044
TOM4AD
£oaar
TOMON
70a1s
£0unn
tonv:
rouve
£01vm
TO03HL
TO9YH
INVS
130
TORIA
TOHHYW
TOXVIN
TAXav




00 0F
00 03
o0 03
on 03
o003
00 0F
0o o3
ooo7
00 o3F
o0 03
00 0F
oo 03
00 03
00 03
00 03
0003
o0 o3
00 03
0003
00 D3
ao pF
00 03
0¥
00 0F
0007
00 0F
00 0F
0o 03
00 03
00 03
a0 oF
0o 03
00 03
00 03
000
00 03
Q0 03
00 03
0003
00 03
{0 47
00 03
0003
00 93
0003
00 03
00 03
00 03
00 03
00 03

0]
29
9
a9
-]
wyr
;12
5N
snv
[:53
1]
a9
0]
A
a9
E]
;1]
#39
a9
9
a9
99

a9
8D
a9
a9
19
sn
sn
89
a0
80
a9
49
8p
EL3)
65
e
BO
S
49
9%
9
19
: 2]
49
n
a9
89

uepuo|

wopun
#dpquie)
uapuoy
Angsypeg

0 d poasuapie)
uopuoy

uopua)
Aglayiap

uopuo
sopuo
uopuoD}
ujieg
Amigs|jeg
vopuot
uopum

uopuony
uopuay
uopuan

12912
uopuay

02 reuwy

uoptio|
20LUDAI,
pI0xQ

[ LT
uopLo|

AuusaeBiagy
uojdieeioN
Y404 M3N

ucpua
uopun
uopuo

ANBRYE WYHXO0E
13153.4

uc8uy)s)
18315 uoidudwini)

PEOY uolMEy
Junow Ae BNy
1 ewhey 62-87
HI0A MIN
yemoB|eg yUoN
IR )

SYROUIAZS
edg LOSLY

IFCLIBL wIARIN 9

PEOCY SS2IUNA V5

LUNSSOWAL WE|[1MZ34

peoy meden (7

ISNOH UOIMEN

UMDY PlEIEAT JO 1RIST B
FSNOH VpewARy

g JoIsy Ul

peay sineed 15 g

anuany aeaduuung £51
PeOY PUEIDd (BT

U335 5|95539 AeM 5|BS5oE IF
B|0BAIIEY SIUNDIYY

peoy s3upd 359 Suiping Alolaey Fuoys Juny g 3o 1T

BLTOT
UoIpUIY J230g i
BSMOH S,maipuy O7-81

priong
30 YIBNGS BS 9§

IRRNS HEMULNOS §5-05
RROY S||3uY

peoy s0pny ey fbr
1ypay suey afpo

1D JR[OQ JRAIS 2489
BEVLE HO'SIEIEA

WOINEISBM 17
U LIGMUEd
Angsapeys
Yuems:ag

I5|0pHE]]
uyinod N

YLIPTIHUM
GVOY GYo3¥ve

PIASIIIM

arents jassny g€

peoy Aemien g1 LT
lapague) 7g

0 81 91 43)n SIYIS|EN
SB1JBIRL) VOIRUOYE

BINOH $,mAIPUY IS

pEOY Apie] 0T

BN HIUpUSY ET

DO} BLMOL) J14 PUNCIHD
anuaay Jossdunds, vl
0K JUMOL ) HO) PUNTID
Fley s53U|SNY S|EEIUY ISNOH INEIU)
81%)4

2lawy vy

Ja)uny epugi o/

1001 %08 Od

PECY LOARIG /R

FSNOJ| 150,

AR 153/, JBMOYL 1UN0DR3S
PEOY WSMspsel o]

1815 plojpueIn 9y
peawducy

Aep 10X 2

peoy syl afpa yinas
peny a#po] g7

49 3Ung AEMpeONg L7095

peoy uoluj|Iv vg

pEOY VOLIBAMA 80T

peoy Aqjed BTT-KZ1

¥e0 peci saqe1§ PO FYL
FHINTT SEINISNG TH WYHXOTR
peoy ssediapun 0sg

asey) 2o

PROY X0044|IHH 66

Buidwe)y mayzepy
fraqdwe;) Addog
sEpuquey §o Aysaanun
uopuey uige)

stjen Ay

umoIp BD3GaY

umolg spIn;

umMoIg SRUND

UMDIG BUSLY )

uMOIg Yeres

uMmDIg B[

UMD BUOHY

Asiq ysoprg

017 s yAug

saffew| wnasnpy ysug
P11 AJeaqr) 1ey wewsipug ay|
{punoy sadedidnoig idg
Adg

phog ydepzys

\YLIE3S3Y JUPR - Faymog
P17 sud|sag aspess ajunog
yenyoog

fendig - sapesyooy
SIomyooy

dnougy i as3009

P11 213 95004

apuog aulydase]

STOg WOsIY
uopeHga 3] SING
SNOILNGOHd LOQ3INg
Hydeio yo|g

Ffe)g yeuuesns
wode axey
adpspperg FUMIYLED
SIOYN[OF SpGIpUe|g
2i0uhpe(g

doys|g epuey

P1IG BSSAURA

15aq Jopn | jeRydey
palw 23etsxiom g
13yueg [ 3uuy

uoLeg Bjlas

PHER 43010

EXDIqeq exyies
AydesBoioyd wopy
paywry safew) jmy
ANZWLINYIIY HYLIYAY
ROEOHSY

i3Sy 215514
591BDOSSY Y 66

10WvD
TOWY}
T08Y)
104v)
T0S8v}
BOOUE
0048
S00de
[4t0.11]
EOCHR
[dsla}il:]
(e} ]:]
FOIHE
£y
Tyg
Tohyg
QUEE:
X8
10408
TOMOR
wnoa
[20[6]a ]
[{rle d):]
10008
A00d
TON00Y
NOd
10109
TOSWNO
0Ing
10078
bovig
t0v1a
wovie
0ove
S00vig
10819
10818
10838
TaMmIg
EQHVH
Touva
Tave
0w
TaIXyY
MY
TOLvAY
TOLSY
aisy
10055V




00 ¢F
ool
0003
0003
00 0F
06 0F
00 0¥
00 0¥
00 0¥
0003
00 0F
00 0F
00 0F
00 03
00 0¥
00 a¥
00'0%
oD o3
a0 0F
00 03
o003
00 03
00 03
00 03
00 03
LI
00 0F
0003
00 0F
00 03
00 03
00 03
00 03
00 07
L2 3
00 o7
0003
00 03
0003
00 03
00 03
0003
on 03
00 03
00 03
00 03
on 03
00 03
0003
650 03

aude] LEpUIAICY
RS
o)

yieq

e gurnpy
HOGmapN
YsIEWSEAY
uopuD)
uopuoy
uopuo’

weydnoN
FPradjqiuy
<DL
Vos[EN
ucpua]
uopua

piopQ

WEYPI0

Fupgieg
votydug
JASTYIUPN
Yuomaipigmes
vopuoy

UDAI(] YN

siojeduey
uopuay

Hipaed
WeyYNSH

uopuol
Fonreg
T
uopuo]
HOyN]

uspue
way
uoyd|g

uBpue
uyduiieq
yanoioqpepw
WsIog

HOOIuer) peoy WeliAen

aue) Aaspay) 1T spdwa] Fusig g7

6OE ang anuany evjpeds g

Aauwia’) inog anpg MRS 1L

UOSIOY) SpuB|pedy 5T

AquiadAim ydiH |IfH Wy AWy asno} afdey

1PRG|2) IPEMZLI(A J00]] PUZ JUBT BQOUIA £

3ILI5F puU] MOPBy AEMSUIBNT] peoy miemied)) §7 SN0 UoISUIUNG
suey AENOYYBN S350

uuu._um .-OJU._U £T

MOH RS ST

18DH5 pURIRADY) OF anss; Blg ay|
puoungy peoy uaqiy £T

wWeyon UaISEL) ||3MPIG £7

82yiney s8oxg 3y

THI02 EE Blzads e eip

Yied SSAUSHE peOY paipur) AsNoY Asleq

132435 UOUINS 12319 EE
PeOY JuE MIN TZZ ¢ EVN

pacjuoy adpugy Yyonued 85
FUBISRID UONEM TT

plojysy UIDIPERY U] RO BT
POOMUIHOH BALIQ PEBIS KOS Gl
peay 3dpuquiiy HRUM, Y5014 AenD)y pRRaudIng ST 1|uf)
1335 WA TL

19305 UOUe) 7§

peOY ROCI9 saleno) Aepyomn
132.0€ Alzpunog ve

POWODBIY teaN 837 238007 A5
LOPUIEH NIH suosyBm ¢

winuayiresAnph PYgus 969
peoy Aingsijes 111

PEOY Uleyy BipuEsiuey]

AR anpQ uojtule] by

Aep umBEy GLEX0G O o SRV Jul|kg 9187
aoypues SSNOYWIR ey Ao

yeg PEOY S)|3M STE

112/ UOPUOY 58 “400[4 15T

A1ed STAVISNE NN anusay 1ojsAie] ' IsNod 1D

£81 Xog 04 so)aY ssAusng
ISBAA 1F9IS D1LED 2T - 91 2ENAH WOE]Y
peoy 2OlEQ GOk ang qanyd

{141} 33305 uapueys 1
A0T) 1LY SUDISUBKY YIIOMILUIAN B

BUCISRIEWY asop weydinsayg

paLY WRYSIOYS PO 09 ey doy
SAWRLY|-U0-LUolem A0SO BOAM G

BuE) UoIsied Z71 smaw @2pg T un

RIS |e{spd; AR TIZ X073 Od
281030 35 awunoqgiQ apsB
POOMIBA SAL IOWRENS £7

dqq vg smae( - [001g
vaBerq pajen

SUY AUy 195100

Joog o4 Joog

BUNO(] LZU3] eIfT
uiqqoq glan

wipoug

Py 8 utisuawg

1 1 votie

P UDISR(] BISBY

uamIaQ

Buysyand sjuuad
ugsmeq eddigg

SAINE(] Y T OV
AydesBoroyd suoh plaeqg
UBY|Y.Q ENE4

[13uaat) Asieq

$3eqQ

uopnNgNEK] § sHI51307 240
SINEC 3MD)

ullsag) Nydean g Fuuanay woisn)
31dn) BlodN

sUjwuny Auguy

S1RQ BIN[ YSSNIY
|Afleal YsNI)

HOOI ULOT W d I

§SOX) [aydey

2ANEII) plog

3mssau) 1aled

UL Y K3 Y

JETRLI0)) IR0

saflew) §1q407)

§00) uepg

asna| sajuedwo)
QUEINIO) UOIRYS

3] ewwg

atedg Ayn

M1 pink dnoag 113

S3)BY  FBIS|UIUHSIM JO AL
uoisy

qanyD

35y pauedaey
Ayualy 21071y yhpng
PR eI 1D
SNem FOIRYD
UGSURISY SMO)ISUDTY 04 BAUS)
Aale) e}

eyden)

Juouuny Loy

paqdure) sapuuay

L]
109vua
10800
L0
oo
La0e
TONIa
ToWIg
10710
10530
10430
EONNIG
1emva
ToAva
ToAVD
T0wva
0IvQ
T02vA
10742
103m)
108n2
104112
TOWND
Zony2>
TO0MHD
Z00MD)
00D
2034
TOS3I¥D
00D
et on]
0900
oc
10402
10003
10D
EALID
ZoLg
011
TOSID
T0NHD
LOYHDY
o
TONHD
10HYH?
TOVDD
1034v)
TOdV]
TGNV
£0WVD




00 0F
0003
00 03
0003
00 0%
0003
0o o3
00 03
oD 0F
00 G2
0003
00 03
06 03
0003
G0 03
0003
00 0¥
00 03
0003
00 0F
0003
0003
000F
oo 03
00 03
on oI
0003
00 03
00 03
00 0F
00 03
00 0F
o0 03
00 03
00 03
00 03
0003
DO 0¥
00 032
00 03
00 0F
0003
Do a3
00 03
00 03
o0 03
o003
00 03
a0 03
[UtRIES

projwey asoyadpug T
[FEL LT UB QUMD 'SED0T DML
uopuo
vOaA[L

uopue]
YD|MSAMELE
B[N BOISBAN aue] seieg 77
weyssauy
49 Yeusimawe §o yInmog uapic|
wonng peoy uajjeysie) ST
uapE MON

uopusYy
POOMION 153/,

uopual

{@5andd plaIeH

wEyuaYIAY

Apaque)

uopusy HIH spraydays g7

PIRYAYS BYL¥0H Od

uopuoy PIOPOON LINOS

uopuGy NG RIMIEM
BrESL sued
WELURNEYD

uopLeY plipano)
uvopuo]

ysiep U pIojsaAeg
uopuo pealsem
VIZp e UnPURI TTE0S

uopuoy
VOpLGY
uopuo]
uopuo] wIqIoH
JPIEUMALG nasupBLYIm
AsglAl 15 PLEDROY
wmsd) peoy Apunn ) pIO
uopuoT yieaynaeig
UOAUIME anuaay Ay 21y
saweyy uo Supues
yorag ot Ayisraaury 21835 BIUOJIRD
- TITT TN peoy sien
gppT( WPy
pilul
uopuoy
ubpuony uophos)
ajjor0y
uoyn Bnuasy LUaed T

SNOY FUnpIepy

BueT §I03 AL 12

ey IIUP T

Aatysy JauEi4

PEOY Guiiaped 25T

O prEYNC

2823107 504U 58

peoy uonelue|y ot 7

PROY AMEYMOD (F

100}3 15T IENOH YJeg UOKING
IpisuTE

A4019 [RMIWES ILOT
PeOY POOAION 98E D 1Bl
peoy puessduld b9 09 EQV 3N
[t FHmdN gE,

BINseYL S

peOY wuey s1akeyy z Taun
poamsudin) 7r

E e

E6T ¥0QpPol

PROY PUEIBAR) vE

Ausdy quH

wiyg UBINSEqRs any §

AuEl vetleyd 66

APEIVLSON

J[epuaxeg T

Inuany AJTOOYIEY ES
Npuesy

asno}y paojsaphed

peoy 102Aeiq 9r

g7 ASHINSLIRGNEI)

19345 WORHWO() OF

PeOY Maip WnOw Z7
pooALsng ¥4

SPJ{4 VU] UIOIUIT 323 NG AIEY OT
Fsnoy tzap saley

FSO) IBYNED 23 §

dienby OB Z WU

ajep nbuel) 65

asnap aundug Yy $9/7 WOOY 9E X0F Od
uned duuuog

JuFwiedIq sapis snogay
afeno) sijiea pio

asesmy sy 11

apis S} 6B

VN BWI § 100]] PIgL
peoy (emBulg Ty 9snoH 35018
3([920Y 12315 AdpRY T
1335 Adjuer £

A Aajsal sin foby

SIUARH JajE))

uopydneyy wiy

AemeLet] yiny - Aany
AzmeH eynr

sujIag ereg  B|PIY PRYypUEH
Pt ajdoRd AputH ayL
sydesForoyd AepifjeH euos
UGIS|EH

uQ1eal pue U

patjwit AYunaas 210y ¢ dnoson
P17 $31BPASSY § 30 JeuUng
JzeIn) 7 BjIpgeD

P11 suonesrunuen g
Pl Aydesfoioyy uediow
1OR0|5 ULOf

asueuanne Aaagng

[N RENTIVETS]

najo Aoy

uosgIo W05

sadewr AN99

PoOYIaW g aiuan
ayJw|en [er

PARLNYRD SUOIIPI

MIS[ED BRI

SUOIsURd 2y spusiyy
pugNEe )y

aBtesg eief

npuesy bssaN

u[pue4 I

e Ayioson

FSEIWYING 1BLINSJURL
SLIBI|IM %04

B{10104

JA1804 Wif

SUBPENSHY|| Ol

edi3

weyaury Auuyor

P11 SUOREAOUL] 3A3 Pay
Aserqry 32k suRa] Aeiy
afeyua) \ys5)3uy

PV UDAB|Y URAR}T
UBLILAS|] a0y

qo33

19993 WO3 B

Amises

PRIHAN SPIR[IONSY Apeg Aqa)
PiT ulys|jand o3t 1Ae]
QAryy athing aue )

BULNE 3L

AeCE JJASN JO D1815]

uaAy -uotp) pIopes
BWOENO

€1 VaNg
UOpLeY
uopua]
UBPIEN MAN

aue] sauUn

anuaAy sTuy

s3unds efoiE ey
sfu|idg eioieles
sawsey), uodiy uoisdugy
Spiejy Buquing

£9 20T
393135 YNPud) § Ge) 65
yieg

peayunn
fojsdy

fargy

Ay

nngpy

Anqry

Aingry

60080 (Bid 98 QUOND
peoy pursiup BE

a0wnq
$31104

Aingnawialsop Ve
Y3pEquwoonppop
WELUIHIML

Amngsi(es
uouing

auenbyg s, 881099 4§

BSNOYH POOMIUIY BRI T
12305 UM £11-68
Y1IoN ARmpeoid 97-v7
dAnug e AN g

DD agyRson) g 1ejd
2430 JIH J23uNg T

3AUG YYIH Jaung T
Asuady Vol TTT
@snoy splavg Jujquing
HMBN 97

peoy Jsewdeq €1

peoy 128]13) 389
rribxig

218

BIm LUoynesq 5T
syiea)] Adjuays aue SEUEH O
pEOY AUNS €7

peoy diepsapA| 0201
peOy peajsue £

wregd sng juf Tupeay
13416 sewoyl IS8

LR MdAUB()

peoy Wweydunusr gt
FuequIAID 51

o)) Angpy

o) Angy

g Angpy

uno) Adngyy

wnoy Aangly

1 § sajepesarduig seagediu|
SYIOM, BIUC 1RSI LT
13215 JRSAYPUIM 95
peoy 4In0soqs|||H V6.
180015 YBH nakT

pecy AapyRing woR
peoy spuadid (£

Aepa sid(weH g4
TOETSLV¥TOT

£ assens

UHeY] SumoQ

UORYAR BnUAY PLapsed 7T
WUAISAY UoAY HE

WRUDON Py @Ue] Jepa) 3 EOEE
UOLIBALL HOH O d

122415 )583 9T

Yitd UOKINS 6T

13205 INOPLEM 1T

peay toaneag 20 DOt
asnol SAEH

af1 Aajsa pi sssuisng JayBne
weyduey ayy

5101105 0] R AU

L0RI0] V1

ppid Ed

asn ey 3¢

ujny 90§

Aouady Ajay saoueiq

pyey Aueyiag

5N 10N o AydesSoyond Jaacit uyof

SUD( IR

uszunl Ajury

Qv eiAqpyg isuyor
uasupyoy prefswgeys aud)g
PV $91B[I055Y PYOLIMOPEI|Y Jauef
Pyl suonens) (f

Aapeaym Auuar

UV T

BpILLX|

BIELY] 1855y IRISTAY|
uo[I03as pandsy)

51ey|

SUOPINPOIF JUFULLULLE
PAILWIN Fago1y ARew)
Junondy aapenswpy ofew
ng odew|

409 $534s||gnd PTew|

asn oBews|

any ofew

ejrnsny|

1 Adualy uopensn|| jeaus)
se|ll REYIBN

I45MOALZP} SHY)

SUYRANH 817N

uayBupuny uos|)y

Avafy Asan) voapng 3182
saydng aney

Suosuad - JESH

pled ypaid 2esH
{ulaisuwicH) plemsanyy idog
ueLWOH ulyor

s91EPossY Uos PO W
UOSEPOH sTWef

DISISIH vOsI0)

P11 Aduady say

winqday evin

Aaupay upag
juaLuELIFIUY AARSH
Aaually j1eay

|IBDO povendic

Summary of the Joint Admnistrators’ Recewpts and Payments




v/

WPL Realisations 2014 Limited (FormerlyWatkins Publishing Limited) - In Admimistration

Summary of Joint Administrator’s Receipts And Payments from 235 September 2014 (date of appointment) to 30

October 2014

Estimated to reahse

per statement of

RECEIPTS affairs (£)
Goodwll 359,464
Chattel Assets 35,000
Stock 225,000
Work 1n Progress 50,000
Book Debts 250,000
Contracts -
Records & Customs Lists -

Property Bond 70,000
Grass Interest -

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees & Disbursements”
Agents’ Fees & Disbursements
Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distribution to secured craditor

Balance 1n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

Subject to Fixed Subject to Total (£)
Charge (£)  Floating Charge
()

358,424 34 - 358,424 34

- 35,000.00 35,000 00

- 225,000.00 225,000 00

- 50,000 00 50,000 00

- 250,000 00 250,000 00

- 100 100

- 100 100

- 7,000 00 7,000 00

- 12 68 12 68

358,424 34 567,014.68 925,439 (2

21,833 00 33,253 15 55,086 15

2,850 00 4,747 00 7,597.00

20.00 20 00 40 00

4,760.12 7,766.51 12,526 63

29,463 12 45,786,66 75,149.78

304,242 G0 341,688 00 645,930 00

24,719 22 179,540 02 204,259 24

54,182 34 125,326 68 925,439 02

A D Nygate &8 W M H Tait
Joint Administrators
30 October 2014




l BDO Appendix 4

Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Time Costs




56 00T'T4 1Mol puesy

000 (L0

000 SJUBLLISSINGSI]
98 9F€ €6 00Z'T) Tz 9¢ 19301 38N

0L 94T} 169 00 0£6'F 00 L} 52 696°T S§LL 0% ¥20°¢ 05y
9 BIF  }0S TOE'T 05§ 0O a8t 00} 05 K€’} 0§ £ 00 959 o0 b Bujoday
94 BET af 009°T 06 OF 08 T6€ $E 0% LPT'T SL L swE) 0y par)
1€ 60f |59 TvO'Y L0 E} 06 £T& 8 € 00 §88°1 059 ST ¥R [ 144 0% 76€ 0% 0 LOJIRNSJULPY RI0UID
D0 859 |00 ¥i6') 00 € 00 ¥L6°L 00€ ABajens pue Sujuumg
€L 1¥E 06 18T°) $LE 0§ 20§ 82} 00 ¥iL 00z usunujoddy uo sdays
k] 3 oY 3 NG 3 SINOH 3 SINoH 3 $INOH uopdyssaq

ALVH AV IVI0L ANVHD JAILND3E HIOVNYW INVLISISSY HIDVHYW HINLHVL

107 1290120 #7 03 (Juawjutodde jo ajep) 107 Jaqualdas g7 woly polad ayl 1o} ajqedyddy sajey pue padiey) awil jo Arewung

uopERNSIUIWPY Ul - (paawBUlysHGNd SUPjIEM A1JaWI0)) Pa3WIT 10T SUORES|TEaY TdM




|IBDO

Appendix 5

Summary of the Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals




WPL Realisations 2014 Limited (Formerly Watkins Publishing Limited) - In Administration

SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS (TO BE APPROVED ON 14 NOVEMBER
2014 IN THE ABSENCE OF A CREDITORS’” MEETING)

Statement of proposats under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admimistrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administrations In the absence of @ meeting of creditors’, these proposals will be
deemed to be approved to be approved on 14 November 2014,

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

{(a)

{b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets 1n
accordance with objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the admwmistration, and

they exit the Admimistration by way of a Creditors’ Yoluntary Ligwdation and
that Antony Dawvid Nygate & Willlam Matthew Humphnes Tait will be Jont
Liquidators and will act jointly and severally,

NB Under Paragraph 83(7} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3} credhtors may
nominate different hquidators, but in the absence of such nomination the above named would
become the ligudators

Creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Admimtstrators (such committee must compnse of between 3 and 5
creditors)

In the absence of a creditors committee:-

creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs
basis; and

the creditors authonse the Joint Administrators to draw category 2
disbursements 1n respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone, fax and other electromc commumecations on the basis of £12.50 per
creditor n the first year of the Admwmstration and £6.25 per creditor n respect
of each subsequent year.

Creditors approve the Joint Admimistrators’ pre appointment fees and expenses
of £62,683 15 plus VAT.

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors:

That the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from hability under the
Administrabon per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Jownt Admmstrators’ filing their final report and sending 1t to
creditors.

Dated: 31 October 2014




|IBDO

Appendix 6

A Creditors Guhde to Joint Administrators’ Fees, BDO LLP Policy on Fees




l BDO A Creditors’ Gunde to Administrators’ Fees

b
1 Introduction

1 1 When a company goes nto admimstration the costs of the proceedings are pawd out of its assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and in particutar the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as admnistrator The nsolvency legislation recogmses this interest by provniding mechamsms for creditors to
determine the basis of the admmstrator’s fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and momtor fees, explans the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the administrator and chalienge those they consider
to be excessive

2 The nature of administration

2.1 Adminmistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective.

» rescuing the company as a going concern, or
» achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound
up without first bewng 1n admimstration,

or, 1f the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

¢ realising property 1n order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

3 The creditors’ committee

3 { The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maxamum of 5 members
One of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the admimstrator’s remunerabion. The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admimstrator 15 required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admimstration to consider his proposals The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the admimistrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of hts functions.

4 Fuang the adrmmstrator’s remuneration

4 1 The basts for fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insotvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed

as a percentage of the vatue of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with,
by reference to the time properly given by the admimstrator and s staff i attending to matters
ansing in the admimstration, or

e asa set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the admimstrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the admimstrator

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combmation of
bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 15 a set amount, to determine that amount. Ruie
2 106 says that in armving at 1ts decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

¢ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

s any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimistrator;

e the effectiveness with which the admmmstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, s
dutes;

s the value and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal wath

4 2 If there 15 no creditors’ commttee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmnation (and
provided the circumstances descnbed 1n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admimstrator’s remuneration may be

il Rrxiead 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Gunde to Admimstrators’ Fees

fixed by a resolution of & meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply 1n the case of the
committee. If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on apphcation by
the adrmmstrator, but the administrator may not make such an apphcation unless he has first tned to get his
remuneration fixed by the committee or credrtors as described above, and n any case not later than 18 months
after ms appointment.

4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the administrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has wsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

» each secured creditor of the company; or

e 1f the admimistrator has made or ntends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the commttee wouid

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5. Review of remuneration

51 Where there has been a materal and substantial change n arcumstances since the basis of the
adminmistrator's remuneration was fixed, the admimstrator may request that it be changed The reguest must
be made to the same body as imitially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval

6. Approval of pre-administration costs

6 1 Sometimes the admmstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into adimnistration but whnch remain unpard Such costs
may relate to work done erther by the admimstrator or by another nsolvency practitioner Disclosure of such
costs must be included n the admimistrator’s proposals and should follow the prninciples and standards set out
n section 7

6 2 Where there 1s a creditors’ commuttee, it 1s for the committee to deterrmne whether, and to what extent,
such costs shouid be approved for payment If there 15 no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary deterrmination, or 1f it does but the adminstrator, or other nsolvency practitioner who has incurred
pre-admimstration costs, considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, approval may be given by a meeting
of creditors Where the circumstances descnibed in paragraph 4.3 apply, the determination may be made by
the same creditors as approve the admimstrator’s remuneration.

6 3 The admnmstrator must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-admimstration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs. If there 1s no deterrmnation under these provisions, or if there 15 but the adminstrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the admimistrator may appty to
the court for a determination.

7 What information should be provided by the admnistrator?
7.1 When fiang bases of remuneration

7 1 1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the adrmmistrator should provide
sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought 15 appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the information prowided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at which approval
15 being sought The appendix tc this guide sets out a suggested format for the prowvtsion of information,




I B D O A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

7 1 2 if any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the admimstrator should prowde details of
the mimmum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are likety to be involved 1n the time costs aspects of the case. 7 1 3 The administrator should also
provide detaits and the cost of any work that has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator or s or her staff

7 1 4 If work has already been carned out, the admimistrator should state the proposed charge for the penod
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the penod and how it was achieved, sufficient
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable n the
circumstances of the case, Where the proposed charge 15 calculated on a time costs basis, the adrmimstrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by appropnate actwvity The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carned cut by the administrator or his or her staff

7 2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The admmmstrator s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 8 1
below). When reporting penodically to creditors, 1n addition to the matters specified n paragraph 8 1, the
admintstrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the penod under review and how 1t
was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged s reasonable n the circumstances of the case (whiist
recognising that the admmstrator must fulfit certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be percerved as brnnging no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 15 on a time costs
basis, the admimstrator should disclose the charge 1 respect of the penod, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, w larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropniate actity. If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates duning the period under review, rates should be disclosed by grades
of staff, sphit by the penods applicable The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work
that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator or s or her staff

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7 31 Costs met by and reimbursed to the admimstrator in connection with the admmmstration should be
appropnate and reasonable. Such costs will fall into two categones

e Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both
to the admimstration and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
retmbursed to the admmistrator or his or her staff

s (Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the administration but not to
a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the admimstration on a proper and reasonable basis, for exampte, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the admimstrator should be prepared
to disclose information about them n the same way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn 1f they have been approved in the same manner as the admintstrator’s remuneration When seeking
approval, the admimistrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge s
being made.

7.3.2 The fotlowaing are not permissible

a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
an admimstration fee or charge additional to the admimstrator’s remuneration,

s recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8 1 The adnmmstrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly ntervals The report must
include,

« details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimistrator (or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the pened of the report to fixit),

Tor T FEVEST 07T




I B D O A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

+ 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the pencd of the report, irrespective of
whether 1t was actuzally paid dunng that penod (except where 1t 15 fixed as a set amount, 1n which
case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

« 1f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged duning
the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a descrnption of the work done dunng those
penods, 1rrespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of the report;

a statement of the expenses wncurred by the admmistrator dunng the penod of the report,
respective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

» the date of approval of any pre-admimstration costs and the amount approved,

a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explamned in paragraph 8 2, and
thewr nght to chatlenge the admmistrator’s remuneration and expenses.

8 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admmstrator to provide further
nformation about the remuneration and expenses (octher than pre-admimstration costs) set out 1n the report A
request must be 1n wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the
court.

8.3 The admmstrator must provide the requested information wathin 14 days, unless he
considers that

» the time and cost involved 1n prepanng the information would be excessve, or

» disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admunistration or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

s the admmstrator is subject to an obbgation of confidentiality n relation to the mnformation
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admmstrator's refusal to provide the reguested
formation, or the expiry of the 14 days time hmit for the provision of the information

9. Provision of information - additonal requirements

The admmmistrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information whch must be provided 1s -

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the admmstrator or staff assigned to the case,
o for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
= the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the most
recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the admimstrator’s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided wathin 28 days of recept of the request by the admimstrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office.

10 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

10 1 ¥f a creditor bebeves that the admimistrator’s remuneration 15 too high, the basis 15 \nappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the admimstrator are n all the crcumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

10.2 Apphcatien may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recemng the administrator’s
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses 1n question 1s first
reported (see paragraph 8 1 above} If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may 1f 1t considers

497 hebedani




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

that wsufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the apphcation and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

10 3 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwtse, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admimstraton.

11 What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

11 1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient or
that the basis used to fix 1t 1s 1nappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basts
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 15 mnsufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s nappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nomnate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application. If there 15 no committee, the admmstrator’s
notice of ms apphcation must be sent te such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid
as an expense of the adrmmstraton

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint administrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors

12 2 If the admmstrator 1s a sohcitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paxd unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the credhtors or the court.

12 3 If a new admimstrator 1s appointed n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was 1n effect immechately before the replacement contnues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new admmstrator until a further deterrmnation, resolution or court order 1s made.

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the admmnistrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
deterrmnation of the amount that should be paid to the outgowng administrator The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admimistrator and the ncoming
administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

13. Effective date
This gunde apphes where a company enters admimistration on or after 1 November 2011.

7/RAF/ADM 702 - Creditors ginde to fees/C11

Seof 7 Revied 2011




l B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance issued to nsolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropnate 1n all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality In larger or
more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and 1ts format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an
overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional respensibility falling on the admimstrator,
the admimstrator’s effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property tn question.

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which 1t 1s being provided An overview mmight include*

+ an explanation of the nature, and the admmstrator’s own imtial assessment, of the assignment
(inciuding the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known},

« mmtial views on how the assignment was to be handled, wncluding decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of adwvisers,

e any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,

= the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

= the steps taken to estabhish the views of credrtors, particularly n relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

¢ any existing agreement about remuneration;

» detaits of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

* 10 a larger case, particularly if 1t wnvotved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;

+ details of work undertaken dunng the penod;

* any additional value brought to the estate dunng the penod, for which the admimstrator wishes to
clawmn increased remuneration

Time cost bas:s

Where any part of the remuneration 15 or 15 propesed to be calculated on a time costs basts, requests for and
reports on remuneration should prowide*

* An explanaton of the adminmistrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the umits of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovenng the cost of support staff There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded 1n umts of not
greater than é minutes.

+ Adescnption of work carned out, whnch might nclude
- details of work undertaken dunng the penod, related to the table of time spent for the penod,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carmed out and the
reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to be used;

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the reguest the
admirustrator washes to make

« Time spent and charge-out summanes, 1n an appropnate format.

It 15 useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information 1t a tabular form for each of the time
penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) 1n a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of actvity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of fime spent-

sef] Rebsd 2014




l B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees

Admimistration and planming
investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other semor professionals
Asstistants and support staff

2 & e @

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be approprate in all cases, and considerations of
proportionality will apply

s where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the adminmstrator should,
as a mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features
of the case,

e where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary simlar to that shown above will usually provide the appropnate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

s where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analyss ar explanation will be warranted

Tty Tevied 2007




WPL Realisations 2014 Limited (Formerly Watkins Publishing Limited) - In
Administration

Antony David Nygate and William Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London, W1U 7EU appointed Joint Administrators on 25 September 2014

Attached 15 information on the work undertaken in respect of this appointment together with
the policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees and disbursements for such work. This is
submitted in support of the request for approval of remuneration,




|IBDO

WPL Realisations 2014 Limited (Formerty Watkins Publishing Limited)
BDO LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relatien to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be snvolved 1n working on
the nsolvency follows. This in no way 1mplies that staff at all such grades will work on the case,

GRADE £
Partner 658
Pnncipal 508
Director 455
Semor Manager 387-421
Manager 290-328
Assistant Manager 262
Senior Executive 245
Executive 162-721
Jumior Executive 112
Trainee G
Support staff/Secretary 90

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU are reviewed 1n December and
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computertsed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 15 recorded at that ime. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categones:

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Adminmistration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trachng Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Dstnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded 1n greater detail 1n sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categonies provide greater detail than the 6 categones recommended by
the Recogmised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring wnsolvency
practitioners.

where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basts, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a penodic report will be provided
to any commttee appointed by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to the creditors.
The report wilt provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.




BDO

1)} Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be dwvided into 2 categones.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a speafic cost in respect of the
insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include
1tems such as advertising, travel (by public transport}, couners, searches at company house,
land registry searches, fees 1n respect of swearing legal documents, external printing costs
etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense ncurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the nsolvency  In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile 1s raised which 1s 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage
Rates (median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to
staff.

3) Category 2

tnsolvency practice additionally prowdes for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations,
which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors 1n accordance with the
insolvency Rules 1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements The current pohicy of BDO LLP 1s to recharge this expense on the basis of a
figure based upon the number of creditors with whom we have to commumicate and report
dunng the insolvency Ths 1s the method of calculation that was histoncally provided under
statutory orders for the Official Recerver.

In respect of the Admwmstration of WPL Realisations 2014 Lirited, we propose to charge
£12.50 {plus VAT) for the first year and £6.25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per
creditor. This will cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery for all reports
and letters, together with all copying charges and telephone and email costs. Creditors will
be nvited to approve a resolution to this effect. During the first year the Admimstrators
will 1ssue 3 reports and 1n successive years 2 reports,

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
4) Conclusion
We trust you have found this report informative regarding the work undertaken in respect of

this insolvency. Any issues you may have ansing from this report should be directed to:
Antony Dawvid Nygate at BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU.




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 6719 of 2014
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

ARL Realisations 2014 Limited (formerly Angry Robot Limited)
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 25 September 2014
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim ncluding VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of admimstrators £
(see overleaf
Detals of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any nterest nctuded in claim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential® Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt ncurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

Details of any reservation of title n respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authonsed person e e

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS iiiiie vvre se sn seeees seesees aeees

Creditors refer@nCe:  heer e ee siesiisasierirsresisssasisens

Position or Relationship with Creditor ...eihee
Address (f person sigming s not the Creditor)




For Use of Admimstrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Pate

Joint Administrator

14  Admtted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Adminmistrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under 5.386(1) of the insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
pension scheme contnbutions
remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and ntroduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of YAT. You may claim rebief on your VAT return
when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been wntten off. Any dividend you recerve 1n
respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




o
™,
O

Appendix 8

Form 2.21B; Creditor’s Request for a Meeting




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

WPL Realisations (2014) Limited {Formerly
Watkins Publishing Limited)

Company number

08096994

in the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
{full name of court)

Court case number
6718 of 2014

(a} Insert full name and f(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered WPL Reaiisations (2014) Limited (Formerly Watkins Publishing Limited)

office of the company
c/o BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London
W1l 7EU

{c) insert amount of clam My claim in the admintstration 1s {c)

{d) insert full name{s} and {d)
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

adrministration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

(e) Inser details of the The purpose of the meeting 15 (&)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




